indication of the results that would have been achieved had the merger actually occurred on the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the
future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of income do not include the effects of any non-recurring costs associated with
an estimated $14.6 million in professional fees and other direct costs that are expected to be incurred in relation to the merger, including, but not
limited to restructuring or integration activities that may result from the D&E Communications acquisition, or the realization of any savings
from operating efficiencies or synergies that may also result from such acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes to unaudited pro forma
combined condensed financial statements, as well as the separate historical financial statements and accompanying notes of Windstream and
D&E Communications that are incorporated by reference in this document.

74

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2009

(Millions) Windstream D&E

Pro Forma

Add (Deduct)
Adjustments Combined

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 245.4 $ 12.1 $ (223.6)(A,E,F,H) $ 33.9
Other current assets 383.3 24.7 �  408.0

Total current assets 628.7 36.8 (223.6) 441.9

Goodwill 2,198.2 138.4 (52.7)(B) 2,283.9
Other intangibles 1,091.9 88.9 81.3(C) 1,262.1
Net property, plant and equipment 3,798.8 162.7 �  3,961.5
Other assets 71.9 8.0 �  79.9

Total Assets $ 7,789.5 $ 434.8 $ (195.0) $ 8,029.3

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 24.2 $ 7.1 $ (7.1)(E) $ 24.2
Other current liabilities 602.8 18.1 (1.9)(E) 619.0

Total current liabilities 627.0 25.2 (9.0) 643.2

Long-term debt 5,202.0 175.5 (125.5)(E) 5,252.0
Deferred income taxes 1,111.4 49.0 30.9(D) 1,191.3
Other liabilities 622.7 27.1 (0.3)(E) 649.5

Total liabilities 7,563.1 276.8 (103.9) 7,736.0

Equity:
Common stock �  2.6 (2.6)(G) �
Treasury stock �  (20.9) 20.9(G) �
Additional paid-in capital 77.4 165.1 (83.6)(G) 158.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (298.7) (20.3) 20.3(G) (298.7)
Retained earnings 447.7 30.1 (44.7)(G,H) 433.1
Noncontrolling interest �  1.4 (1.4)(F) �

Total equity 226.4 158.0 (91.1) 293.3

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 7,789.5 $ 434.8 $ (195.0) $ 8,029.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

75

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

(Millions, except per share amounts) Windstream D&E

Pro Forma

Add (Deduct)
Adjustments Combined

Revenues and sales $ 1,507.9 $ 71.8 $ �  $ 1,579.7
Costs and expenses:
Costs of services 500.9 22.4 �  523.3
Costs of products sold 63.9 0.6 �  64.5
Selling, general, administrative and other 179.4 17.5 �  196.9
Depreciation and amortization 265.3 14.5 4.5(I) 284.3
Merger and integration costs 1.4 0.8 (2.2)(J) �
Intangible asset impairment �  5.5 �  5.5

Total costs and expenses 1,010.9 61.3 2.3 1,074.5

Operating income 497.0 10.5 (2.3) 505.2
Other income (expense), net 1.4 0.6 (3.0)(K) (1.0)
Interest expense (197.5) (5.7) 4.2(L) (199.0)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 300.9 5.4 (1.1) 305.2
Income taxes 121.9 1.6 (0.4)(M) 123.1

Income from continuing operations $ 179.0 $ 3.8 $ (0.7) $ 182.1

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.26 $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.26 $ 0.41
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 434.2 14.4 (4.9)(N) 443.7
Diluted 434.2 14.4 (4.9)(N) 443.7

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements

76

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(Millions, except per share amounts)
(1)

Windstream D&E

Pro Forma
Add (Deduct)
Adjustments Combined

Revenues and sales $ 3,171.5 $ 149.5 $ �  $ 3,321.0
Costs and expenses:
Costs of services 1,005.4 47.7 �  1,053.1
Costs of products sold 169.8 2.0 �  171.8
Selling, general, administrative and other 356.5 35.4 �  391.9
Depreciation and amortization 492.7 29.4 11.4(I) 533.5
Restructuring charges 8.5 �  �  8.5
Merger and integration costs 6.2 �  �  6.2
Intangible asset impairment �  45.8 �  45.8

Total costs and expenses 2,039.1 160.3 11.4 2,210.8

Operating income (loss) 1,132.4 (10.8) (11.4) 1,110.2
Other income (expense), net 2.1 2.9 (6.1)(K) (1.1)
Interest expense (416.4) (12.3) 9.3(L) (419.4)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 718.1 (20.2) (8.2) 689.7
Income taxes (benefit) 283.2 (9.3) (3.1)(M) 270.8

Income (loss) from continuing operations 434.9 (10.9) (5.1) 418.9
Noncontrolling interest �  0.1 (0.1)(O) �

Edgar Filing: WINDSTREAM CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111